

64345-2

64345-2

No. 643452

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

2011 FEB 25 PM 2:32

~~COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK'S OFFICE~~

JAN AHTEN,

Appellant/Plaintiff,
vs.

BRADLEY J. BARNES dba JB BARNES,

Respondent,

and

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Catherine Noonan, WSBA No. 30765
NOONAN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 325-5371

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

VI. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....13

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled It Had No Personal
 Jurisdiction To Sustain A Default Judgment Because Ms.
 Ahten Failed To Lawfully Serve Mr. Barnes With Process.
 13

 1. *Statutory Construction*.....14

 2. *Construed Appropriately Within the Context of the
 Overall Legislative Scheme, Legislative History,
 and Prior Judicial Decisions, RCW 18.27.040(3)
 Provides For Substituted Service Only Upon the
 Contractor’s Bond, Not Upon the Contractor
 Personally*.....17

 a. *The Purpose of RCW 18.27 is to Require
 Contractors to be Bonded and Insured,
 and to Delineate the Procedures for
 Bringing Suit Against the Contractor’s
 Bond*.....17

 b. *Prior Decisions and the Legislative
 History of RCW 18.27.040(3) Confirm Its
 Substitute Service Provisions Apply Only
 in Suits Against the Contractor’s
 Bond*.....19

 3. *Allowing Substitute Service on the Department Only
 for Suits Against the Bond and Not the Contractor*

	<i>Personally Is Consistent With the Overall Scheme of the Service of Process Statutes.....</i>	28
B.	<u>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Vacating the Default Judgment.....</u>	31
C.	<u>Even if the Default Judgment Were Reinstated, This Court Should Remand for Further Proceedings Relating to Ms. Ahten’s Damages.....</u>	35
D.	<u>Mr. Barnes is Entitled to Attorney Fees On Appeal, Pursuant to RAP 18.1 and RCW 18.27.040(6)</u>	36
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.A. Van de Grift, Inc. v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 545, 549, 800 P.2d 375 (1990).....	18
<i>Bremmeyer v. Peter Kiewit Sons</i> , 90 Wn.2d 787, 792, 585 P.2d 1174 (1978).....	18
<i>Calhoun v. Meritt</i> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 619, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986).	12, 31, 32
<i>Collection Serv. v. McConnachie</i> , 106 Wn. App. 738, 24 P.2d 1112 (2001).....	16, 20
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng. Group v. Onedo Degremont</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292, 294, 297-303, 300-01, 301, 149 P.3d 666 (2006).....	passim
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng. Group, Inc. v. Onedo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 885, 117 P.3d 1147 (2005).....	22
<i>Custom Track v. Vulcan Mining</i> , 62 Wn. App. 208, 211, 813 P.2d 626 (1991).....	19
<i>Expert Drywall v. Brain</i> , 17 Wn. App. 529, 540, 541, 564 P.2d 803 (1977).....	15, 18
<i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 581, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	31
<i>International Comm. Collectors v. Carver</i> , 99 Wn.2d 302, 304, 661 P.2d 976 (1983).....	18
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 702, 703, 704, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	12, 31, 32
<i>Mid-City Materials, Inc. v. Heater Beaters Custom Fireplaces</i> , 36 Wn. App. 480, 484, 487, 674 P.2d 1271 (1984).....	13, 14, 19

<i>Murphy v. Campbell Inv. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 417, 421-22, 486 P.2d 1080 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Pfaff v. State Farm</i> , 103 Wn. App. 829, 834, 14 P.3d 837 (2000)	4
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell</i> , 95 Wn. App. 231, 237-38, 242, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999).....	31, 32, 35
<i>State v. Creegan</i> , 123 Wn. App. 718, 726, 99 P.3d 897 (2004).....	15
<i>Stewart Carpet v. Contractors Bonding</i> , 105 Wn.2d 353, 357, 358, 715 P.2d 115 (1986).....	15, 18
<i>Whatcom County v. Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	16
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 262, 623 P.3d 683 (1980).....	15, 27

Statutes

RCW 4.28.080.....	28-30
RCW 4.28.100-110.....	29-30
RCW 13.34.080.....	28-30
RCW 18.27.040.....	passim
RCW 23B.15.100.....	29-30
RCW 26.33.310.....	29
RCW 46.64.040.....	29

Other Sources

2A C. Sands, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> 53.01 (4 th ed. 1973).....	15
